



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7689/2025**

MONA ARYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Md. Imran Ahmad, Ms. Yashodhara Singh, Ms. Perpreet Barar, Mr. Amarjeet Gupta and Mr. R. Judge Rohit, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Kushagara Kumar, Mr. Abhinav Bhardwaj and Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates for UOI
Mr. Sanay Khanna, Standing Counsel with Ms. Pragya Bhusan, Mr. Tarandeep Singh and Ms. Vilakshana Dayma, Advocates for NTA

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

29.05.2025

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 24.09.2025.
2. Mr. Bhardwaj has put in appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2 and accepts notice, whereas on behalf of respondent no.4/NTA Mr. Khanna has put in appearance and accepts notice.
3. Let reply in affidavit be filed by the respondents within six weeks. Two weeks thereafter shall be available to the petitioner to file the rejoinder, if any.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 29, 2025/ms