



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7689/2025**

MONA ARYA

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Mohd. Imran Ahmad, Advocate**

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr. Amit
Kumar Rana, Advocates for UOI.
Mr. Sanjay Khanna, Standing Counsel
with Ms. Pragya Bhushan, Mr.
Tarandeep Singh and Ms. Vilakshana
Dayma, Advocates for NTA.
Mr. Anshuman Sharma, Standing
Counsel for R-3/UGC.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

24.09.2025

%

List on 21.01.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025

Aj